
A.D.
'JAi'>JBUREi'>JCOUNTY QUORUM COURT

ORDINANCE NO.dDO'~~~ (

BE IT ENACTED BYTHE QUORUM COURTOFTHE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN, STATE
OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL APPROPRIATION
ORDINANCE NO. 2002-61, THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET FOR
2003, AND TO INCREASE THE ANTICIPATED REVENUE FOR THE
COUNTY ROAD BUDGET #4400 AND TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF
$71,509.43 FROM THE COUNTY ROAD FUND #02 TO THE COUNTY
ROAD BUDGET #4400.

WHEREAS, these monies have been received from equipment sales, citizen
donations for chip & seal roads, and the ice storm for reimbursement,

THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED

1. That Ordinance Number 2002-61, the Annual Operating Budget 2003 is hereby
amended, and

2. That the anticipated revenue for the county road budget is hereby increased in
the amount of $71 ,509.43, and

3.. That the sum of $71,509.43 is hereby appropriated to from the County Road
Fund #02 to the County Road Budget #4400 in the line item as follows:

Line Item 18 Small Equipment $2,860.00
Line Item 25 Fuel $14,000.00
Line Item 26 Tires $1,870.00
Line Item 27 Other Sundry $8,740.00
Line Item 31 Repairs $4,800.00
Line Item 35 Culverts $16,900.00
Line Item 36 Gravel $10,200.00
Line Item 48 Blasting $5,439.43
Line Item 67 Land Lease $6,700.00

TOTAL APPROPRIATION AMOUNT //'7 $ 71,509.43

)('''Y::, //l.)~td !/?&7:Y'--
Robert t'Bogie" Bramlett '
County Judge

iST~~~T ~ CE Ud. /p,.2~/il3
Ester Bass, Van BTIren County Clerk

62

_.. __ ..'-- --



Sponsored by: James Kirkendoll
VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. (!Rcv~3ob:J.--.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BURL::N,

STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO AMEND APPROPRIATION
ORDINANCE #2002-61, THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET FOR 2003,
AND TO INCREASE THE ANTICIPATED REVENUE FOR THE SHERIFF'S
OFFICE BUDGET 500 IN THEAMOUNTOF $4,095.41 AND APPROPRIATE
THE SUM OF $4,095.41 FROM THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE FUND 01 TO THE
SHERIFF'S OFFICE BUDGET 500 LINE ITEM 31- REPAIR PARTS.

WHEREAS, these monies have been received from insurance checks for the Lumina Car
and the Crown Victoria,

THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED
1. That this Quorum Court hereby amends Ordinance #2002-61, the Annual

Operating Budget for 2003, and

2. That the anticipated revenue for the Sheriff's Office Budget 500 is hereby
increased in the amount of $4,095.41, and

3. That the sum of $4,095.41 is hereby appropriated from the Sheriff's Office Fund
01 to the Sheriff's Office Budget 500 in the line item as follows:

Line Item 31 Repair Parts $4,095.41

Ester Bass, County Clerk

63



Sponsored by J.P. Randy Churches

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT
EMERGENCY ORDINANCE NO.__:?t:t<J.·?'~ (O;2-

BE IT ENACTED BYTHE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OFVAN BUREN, STATE
OF ARKANSAS, AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE AMENDING EMERGENCY ORDINANCE
NO. 2003-42, DECLARING AN EMERGENCY AND FOR OTHER
PURPOSES

THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED

1. Section 1 Definitions of Emergency Ordinance No. 2003-42 is amended by
adding:

(B) Accompanied: In close enough proximity so that the hunting dog or stock
dog is obedient to the owner or haborer(s) verbal commands to stay off of property which
the owner or harborer(s) does not have permission to enter.

2. Section 1 (E) of Emergency Ordinance No. 2003-42 is amended by adding
the following:

"(3) A hunting dog or stock dog is not considered an "animal-at-Iarge" if it
meets the restraint provisions of Section 1 (S) below."

3. Section 1 (8) of Emergency Ordinance No. 2003-42 is amended by adding
the following:

A. Insert the paragraph designation "(1)" in the beginning of the current
provision, between the subsection title, "(S) Restraint", and the sentence which follows
said title.

B. Add the following language as subparagraphs "(2)" and "(3)":

"(2) Hunting dogs, when accompanied by the owner on a hunt, are
considered to be under reasonable restraint, and as long as the dog has affixed to it a
collar with a hunting tag and a tag showing the owner's name, address, and phone
number.

"(3) Stock dogs used for herding livestock, when accompanied by the
owner and being used in herding livestock, are considered to be under reasonable
restraint, as long as the dog is affixed to it a collar with a tag showing the owner's name,
address, and phone number."

64



4. Emergency Clause: Because of the large numbers of hunting and stock
dogs in the county which might be considered as animals-at-Iarge subject
to impoundment under the present ordinance which provides no
exemptions for dogs employed in hunting or herding, an emergency is
hereby declared to exist and this ordinance being immediately necessary
for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, shall take
effect and be in force from and after its adoption.

(SEAL) ~ tt:.
ATTEST: _~~

Ester Bass,
Van Buren County Clerk

65



Sponsored by J.P. James Kirkendoll

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. \"7>tt1!23 -.C<y;

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE #2002-61, THE ANNUAL OPERATING
BUDGET FOR 2003, AND TO INCREASE THE ANTICIPATED REVENUE OF
THE COURTHOUSE RESTORA TION GRANT FUND #97 AND TO
APPROPRIATE $11,000 TO THE COURTHOUSE RESTORATION BUDGET
FUND 097, DEPARTMENT 3801, LINE ITEM 48 - PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES.

WHEREAS: THE ARKANSAS HISTORIC PRESERVATION PROGRAM HAS
AWARDED A GRANT FOR THE FOLLOWING: A "HISTORIC STRUCTURE
REPORT/MASTER PLAN.

WHEREAS: THERE IS A CRITICAL NEED TO APPROPRIATE SAID FUNDS FOR THE
PURPOSE OF EXPENDING MONIES AS THE NEED ARISES. THE FUNDS WILL BE
AWARDED AS THE SERVICES ARE RENDERED.

THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED

Section 1.
amended, and

That Ordinance 2002-61, the annual operating budget for 2003 is hereby

Section 2. The sum of $11,000.00 is hereby appropriated into the Courthouse
Restoration Budget Fund 097; Department 3801; Line Item #48.

Line Item #48 - Professional Services 11,000.00

TOTAL APPROPRIATION AMOUNT $11,000.00

66



, 7
DATED _----"'~==--//,__h~/"'_\_;t---L-J~~-, ,2003

" /) /
APPROVED:o~:),\>,ri, ,,';'., L~';'L"" ,d~> 2? ....

Robert Bramlett, County Judge

67



Sponsored by JP James Kirkendoll x:.: oR,
9"-

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. ~3'''"' ~§

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL
APPROPRIA TION ORDINANCE #2002-61, THE ANNUAL OPERATING
BUDGET FOR 2003, AND TO TRANSFER AND APPROPRIATE $3,765.63
FROM THE COURTHOUSE IMPROVEMENT FUND #09 INTO THE
COURTHOUSE EXPENSE BUDGET FUND 01, DEPARTMENT 4700, LINE
ITEM 93 - PURCHASES:MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT.

WHEREAS: THERE IS A NEED TO REPLACE EXISTING AIR CONDITIONING UNIT
FOR THE COURTHOUSE, AND SERVICE THE SECOND UNIT.

THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED

Section 1.
amended, and

That Ordinance 2002-61, the annual operating budget for 2003 is hereby

Section 2. The sum of $3,765.63 is hereby transferred and appropriated into the
Courthouse Expense Budget Fund 09; Department 47; Line Item #93.

Line Item #93 - Purchases: Machinery and Equipment $3,765.63

TOTAL APPROPRIATION AMOUNT $3,765.63

DATED GaL /r{; ,2003

.~

APPROVED: ,: r/c;{(,~'l~\J') It (1/ kz {=t7~:_...",n
,,>" j- " , •• ". __ •.••• '

Robert Bramlett, County Judge

68



Sponsored by: vioody Lemings .ft11/~)
VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT

ORDINANCE NO./;:?'~h?=:....., ~ :- v·

BE IT ENACTED BYTHE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN, STATE
OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL APPROPRIATION
ORDINANCE NO. 2002-61, THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET FOR
2003, AND TO INCREASE THE ANTICIPATED REVENUE FOR THE
COUNTY ROAD BUDGET #4400 AND TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF
$177,545.06 FROM THE COUNTY ROAD FUND #02 TO THE COUNTY
ROAD BUDGET #4400.

WHEREAS, these monies have been received from FEMA for the May 2003 flood
for reimbursement,

THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED

1. That Ordinance Number 2002-61, the Annual Operating Budget 2003 is hereby
amended, and

2. That the anticipated revenue for the county road budqet is hereby increased in
the amount of $177,545.06, and

3.. That the sum of $177,545.06 is hereby appropriated to from the County Road
Fund #02 to the County Road Budget #4400 in the line item as follows:

Line Item 21
Line Item 25
Line Item 26
Line Item 27
Line Item 31
Line Tem 34
Line Item 35
Line Item 36
Line Item 46
Line Item 48
Line Item 58
Line Item 59
Line item 62
Line Item 67
Line Item 70

Chemicals and Cleaning $1,000.000#
Fuel, Oil, and Lubricants $15,000.00#
Tires and Tubes $5,000.00#
Other Sundry $1,000.00w'
Repair Parts $10,000.00.,111
Asphalt $500.00 w
Culvert and Tile $1,000.00.,v'
Gravel, Dirt, Sand $10,000.00;AI
Special Legal $3,288.00 v1I'

Prof. Services/Blasting $50,000.00~ '1S"\4?/1. ~J
File & Extended Coverage $481.10 vV
Fleet Liabiiity $6,071.001-.?1,rY/I,1YD
Gas $400.00vv' ! t;
Land & Buildings Lease $1,500.00 i\,.,1°o.a1i ~ \~~ffi<C

Lease Purchase $72,304.96
·~_.10\, t~
11,« tH.~6 $177.545,06TOTAL APPROPRIATION AMOUNT

(SEAL) _.__~_ Robert "BcqieBramjett
./:»' r County Judge

ATT EST :-..::-/_)<=~·S=·;;:,-~~....::~L.=·~~,-",·'~'..,....t·\_/-'=;~'="'-·;·-'-"""[~>"-?'-=.L=~-~_'_

Ester Bass,
Van Buren County Clerk

//7;
,- ,S

OAT E: ----'~_;[_C:.<...c:..{;_<,=-L.../..:.....: =C'~=-' •..:.....(--=' <:~_,/:r~,::,,:-:,,_·::-:,,-,,-c!--...:[=-~.5 --'~'~=~~~_



Sponsored by Randy Churches

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT
<:"'f7 ? ..'APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. ?--{,;r;.lcA:y·~tf;, 7--

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE #2002-61, THE ANNUAL OPERATING
BUDGET FOR 2003, AND TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $20,000.00
ANTICIPATED REVENUE FROM THE CITY OF CLINTON TO THE
ANIMAL CONTROL FUND #23, DEPARTMENT 2005, LINE ITEM #65-
BUILDING REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE.

WHEREAS: There is a critical need to repair and maintain the Animal Control Shelter
purchased by Van Buren County and The City of Clinton, for the remainder of the year 2003
and,.

WHEREAS: The City of Clinton has agreed by the execution of a memorandum of
understanding to pay halve of all expenses up to $20,000.00.

THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED

Section 1. That Appropriation Ordinance 2002-61 the annual operating budget for
2003 is hereby amended, and

Section 2. That the sum of $20,000.00 is hereby anticipated and appropriated from
the City of Clinton to the Animal Control Fund #23, Department 2005, Line Item #65 -
Building Repair and Maintenance

TOTAL APPROPRIATION AMOUNT $20,000.00

,/'1

APPRO VEil: ,·;)~t/~:/c~:.j7;l~J/~:'~:!"0,:;£~>~!f~?~~-
Robert Bramlett, County Judge

s-» /~::-:~.
ATTEST:-..::..).....;~~;~...;;;·~~?:;..;;;~~::;:>;/:....~..,;:;~::::..·/...:...FA:..:::/-;;::::~:....::•. ,;.:....·~__ <:_1-...:-.:....,.,::::. _/ __

Ester Bass, County Clerk

70



Sponsored by: John Harmon

VAN BUREN COUNTY QlLQRU!v1CQ1fI}T
ORDINANCE NO. c:<0-0-3- tho'

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE #2002-61,THE ANNUAL OPERATING
BUDGET FOR 2003, AND TO INCREASE THE ANTICIPATED REVENUE
AND APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $1,781.00 FROM THE STATE OF
ARKANSAS ACT 878 OF 2001 INTO THE VAN BUREN COUNTY
TRANSFER STATION FUND #11 DEPARTMENT 9700 LINE ITEM 87-
MISCELLANEOUS.

WHEREAS, there is a critical need and necessity for financial assistance for the Van Buren
County Transfer Station, and

WHEREAS, there is $1,781.00 available from the State of Arkansas Act 878 of2001.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED:

Section 1. That Ordinance number 2002-61, the Annual Operating Budget for 2003
is hereby amended, and

Section 2. That the anticipated revenue is hereby increased by $1,781.00.

Section 3. That the sum of$1,781.00 from the State of Arkansas Act 878 of2001 is
hereby appropriated into the Van Buren County Transfer Station Fund #11 Department
9700 Line Item 87 - Miscellaneous.

TOTAL APPROPRIATION AMOUNT $1,781.00

/",-,//7 -'/ ,/? /'-) ,/ ~~
'--'/I/~/ ---Jt // " .~---

1~,PPROVED: ./' I (;--1</~/ /_)iC''-~Lc._,.-~7:,/,;;--t/E
Robert &aml~:tt,County Judge

."-",,,,""--"", .'

ATTEST: (~~:~~Z~\\/<;;:--;-_~_
Ester Bass, County Clerk

71



Sponsored by: John Harmon

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE #2002-61,THE ANNUAL OPERATING
BUDGET FOR 2003, AND TO INCREASE THE ANTICIPATED REVENUE
AND APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $890.00 FROM THE STATE OF
ARKANSAS ACT 878 OF 2001 INTO THE VAN BUREN COUNTY SENIOR
CENTER FUND #47 DEPARTMENT 1006 LINE ITEM 86-SPECIAL
PROJECTS.

WHEREAS, there is a critical need and necessity for financial assistance for the Van Buren
County Senior Center, and

WHEREAS, there is $890.00 available from the State of Arkansas Act 878 of2001.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED:

Section 1. That Ordinance number 2002-61, the Annual Operating Budget for 2003
is hereby amended, and

Section 2. That the anticipated revenue is hereby increased by $890.00.

Section 3. That the sum of$890.00 from the State of Arkansas Act 878 of2001 is
hereby appropriated into the Van Buren County Senior Center Fund #47 Department 1006
Line Item 86 - Special Projects.

TOTAL APPROPRIATION AMOlJNT $890.00

../7,· /;:l, /'/! --A~.. - .-_.--
. . ~~./ ~,/, , " /"npRn\(h'D' Y) ,,.4' '/ r: i '", /' / •

.L Lr ' "'"'-"--"--"" ~ - )./.J ~:::'--;?:;,/:__oJ ,I:, /"ic,;<~<2---';/';i--7 c·/[.- ....t;?
Robert'Bramleu, County Judge

ATTEST: c;2:~0k',i~~:)~/~>.-~.../
Ester Bass, County Clerk

72


